figures for the previous year in the consolidated financial state-
ments at 30 September 2018.

No carried interest is recognised for the investment entity sub-
sidiary for DBAG FUND VI I at 30 September 2018 using the
new method. There is therefore no need to adjust the com-
parative figures.

Retroactive adjustment to correct an error at
30 September 2017 for DBAG Fund VI

For the investment entity subsidiary for DBAG FUND VI, the
new method first produces a different fair value to the previous
method at 30 September 2017. Comparative figures must there-
fore be adjusted in accordance with IAS 8. The following tables
show the adjustment of comparative figures in the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement
of cash flows, consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of changes in equity, and the change in
earnings per share:

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7 / 2 0 1 8 1 1 5

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

Adjustment of consolidated statement of comprehensive income according to IAS 8
for the period from 1 October 2016 to 30 September 2017

€’000
1 Oct. 2016 to
30 Sept. 2017

1 Oct. 2016 to
30 Sept. 2017

before adjustment IAS 8 – adjustment adjusted

Net result of investment activity 94,272 (8,438) 85,835

Fee income from fund management and advisory services 27,047 0 27,047

Net result of fund services and investment activity 121,319 (8,438) 112,881

Personnel expenses (20,743) 0 (20,743)

Other operating income 4,605 0 4,605

Other operating expenses (14,349) 0 (14,349)

Interest income 154 0 154

Interest expenses (556) 0 (556)

Other income/expenses (30,889) 0 (30,889)

Earnings before tax 90,430 (8,438) 81,993

Income taxes (1) 0 (1)

Earnings after taxes 90,430 (8,438) 81,992

Minority interest gains (-) / losses (+) (37) 0 (37)

Net income 90,392 (8,438) 81,955

a) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Gains (+) / losses (-) on remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability (asset) 3,510 0 3,510

b) Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Unrealised gains (+) / losses (-) on available-for-sale securities (585) 0 (585)

Other comprehensive income 2,925 0 2,925

Total comprehensive income 93,318 (8,438) 84,880

Earnings per share in € (diluted and basic)1 6.01 (0.56) 5.45

1 �The earnings per share calculated in accordance with IAS 33 are based on net income divided by the average number of DBAG shares outstanding
in the reporting period.

1 1 6 C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

Adjustment of consolidated statement of cash flows according to IAS 8
for the period from 1 October 2016 to 30 September 2017

I N F L O W S  ( + ) / O U T F L O W S  ( - )

€’000
1 Oct. 2016 to
30 Sept. 2017

1 Oct. 2016 to
30 Sept. 2017

before adjustment IAS 8 – adjustment adjusted

Net income 90,392 (8,438) 81,955

Value gains (-) / losses (+) on financial assets and loans and receivables, depreciation and
amortisation of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, gains (-) / losses (+) on
long- and short-term securities (78,241) 8,438 (69,803)

Gains (-) / losses (+) from the disposal of non-current assets (12,076) 0 (12,076)

Increase (-) / decrease (+) in income tax assets 1,824 0 1,824

Increase (-) / decrease (+) in other assets (netted) 1,523 0 1,523

Increase (+) / decrease (-) in pension provisions (3,753) 0 (3,753)

Increase (+) / decrease (-) in other provisions (2,518) 0 (2,518)

Increase (+) / decrease (-) in other liabilities (netted) 2,389 0 2,389

Cash flows from operating activities (460) 0 (460)

Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 141 0 141

Purchase of investments in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (571) 0 (571)

Proceeds from disposals of financial assets and loans and receivables 199,286 0 199,286

Purchase of investments in financial assets and loans and receivables (54,697) 0 (54,697)

Purchase of investments in other financial instruments (35,649) 0 (35,649)

Proceeds from disposals of long- and short-term securities 12,641 0 12,641

Purchase of investments in long- and short-term securities (26,024) 0 (26,024)

Cash flows from investing activities 95,127 0 95,127

Payments to shareholders (dividends) (18,053) 0 (18,053)

Cash flows from financing activities (18,053) 0 (18,053)

Change in cash funds from cash-relevant transactions 76,614 0 76,614

Cash funds at start of period 51,361 0 51,361

Cash funds at end of period 127,976 0 127,976

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7 / 2 0 1 8 1 1 7

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

Adjustment of consolidated statement of financial position according to IAS 8
at 30 September 2017

€’000 30 Sept. 2017 30 Sept. 2017

before adjustment IAS 8 – adjustment adjusted

A S S E T S

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 693 0 693

Property, plant and equipment 1,129 0 1,129

Financial assets 261,267 (8,438) 252,830

Loans and receivables 1,338 0 1,338

Long-term securities 33,659 0 33,659

Total non-current assets 298,086 (8,438) 289,648

Current assets

Receivables 3,649 0 3,649

Other financial instruments 35,649 0 35,649

Income tax assets 423 0 423

Cash and cash equivalents 127,976 0 127,976

Other current assets 6,624 0 6,624

Total current assets 174,320 0 174,320

Total assets 472,405 (8,438) 463,968

E Q U I T Y  A N D  L I A B I L I T I E S

Equity

Subscribed capital 53,387 0 53,387

Capital reserves 173,762 0 173,762

Retained earnings and other reserves (5,129) 0 (5,129)

Consolidated retained profit 222,864 (8,438) 214,427

Total equity 444,884 (8,438) 436,447

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Minority interest 148 0 148

Provisions for pension obligations 11,323 0 11,323

Total non-current liabilities 11,471 0 11,471

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities 1,233 0 1,233

Other provisions 14,818 0 14,818

Total current liabilities 16,050 0 16,050

Total liabilities 27,521 0 27,521

Total equity and liabilities 472,405 (8,438) 463,968

1 1 8 C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

€’000
1 Oct. 2016 to
30 Sept. 2017

1 Oct. 2016 to
30 Sept. 2017

before adjustment IAS 8 – adjustment adjusted

Subscribed capital

At start and end of reporting period 53,387 0 53,387

Capital reserves

At start and end of reporting period 173,762 0 173,762

Retained earnings and other reserves

Legal reserve

At start and end of reporting period 403 0 403

First-time adoption of IFRS

At start and end of reporting period 16,129 0 16,129

Reserve for gains/losses on remeasurements of the net defined
benefit liability (asset)

At start of reporting period (25,115) 0 (25,115)

Change in reporting period 3,510 0 3,510

At end of reporting period (21,605) 0 (21,605)

Change in unrealised gains/losses on available-for-sale securities

At start of reporting period 529 0 529

Change in reporting period outside profit or loss (300) 0 (300)

Change in reporting period through profit or loss (284) 0 (284)

At end of reporting period (55) 0 (55)

At end of reporting period (5,129) 0 (5,129)

Consolidated retained profit

At start of reporting period 150,525 0 150,525

Dividend (18,053) 0 (18,053)

Net income 90,392 (8,438) 81,955

At end of reporting period 222,864 (8,438) 214,427

Total 444,884 (8,438) 436,447

Adjustment of consolidated statement of changes in equity according to IAS 8
for the period from 1 October 2016 to 30 September 2017

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7 / 2 0 1 8 1 1 9

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

5. �Disclosures on the group of consolidated
companies and on interests in other entities

5.1 �Status of DBAG as an investment entity in
terms of IFRS 10

DBAG initiates closed-end private equity funds (“DBAG funds”)
for investments in equity or equity-like instruments primarily in
unlisted companies. It solicits capital commitments from insti-
tutional investors to DBAG funds and provides asset manage